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State of the County 

Much in Baltimore County has changed during my 21 years in public office, but one thing that 
has remained the same is the way we go about the business of governing. Chinese philosopher 
Confucius said, “There is good government when those who are near are made happy, and when 
those who are afar are attracted.” Those simple but wise words describe exactly what we 
endeavor to accomplish in Baltimore County. We share a pragmatic belief that it is the duty of 
local government to find the best and least intrusive way to provide the things essential to a good 
life for the people we serve: stable tax rates, quality schools, abundant jobs, sound roads and 
bridges, safety after dark, reliable trash pickup, and simply a nice place to get a cup of coffee or 
take a walk in the park. That is the Baltimore County I love, and it is the Baltimore County we 
devote ourselves to serving every day. As stewards of this great county, we strive to honor our 
rich history and tradition while at the same time keeping an eye on the future, and as a result, I 
am proud to report that the state of our county is strong. 
 

Responsible Fiscal Management 

Keeping our fiscal house in order remains the number one priority in Baltimore County. Our 
financial stability is best demonstrated by our earning the highest marks from all three major 
Wall Street rating agencies. This year, we are one of only 38 counties in the nation to earn the 
“triple Triple-A” bond rating. In assigning this rating, Wall Street recognized that Baltimore 
County’s employment base is broad and deep, our local economy is strong, our financial position 
is healthy, and our budgeting process is consistent, supported by responsible fiscal management 
and satisfactory reserve fund levels. In short, we earned these ratings because we understand that 
the basis for sound governing is responsible fiscal management.  

Baltimore County’s triple Triple-A ratings are not only a strong affirmation of our budgeting 
policies, they allow us to pay the lowest interest rate possible when we borrow money for school 
construction, roads, parks, and other capital needs. A key component for the rating agencies is 
the percentage of the operating budget that is set aside in reserves as fund balance. Often referred 
to as “surplus,” fund balance provides a cushion for any “rainy day” that may unexpectedly 
impact our budget, such as an economic downturn or unanticipated costs like storm emergencies. 
The Wall Street rating agencies demand that a robust reserve fund be set aside, only to be tapped 
in such fiscal events.  

In addition to the “rainy day fund,” responsible fiscal management also lets us use surplus to pay 
cash for projects instead of borrowing money and paying interest. That is called PAYGO – pay 
as you go funding – when we use operating funds to pay for capital projects. 

Some people misunderstand why we keep a fund balance. They would like us to use these funds 
to pay for programs, projects and even pay raises that involve ongoing, recurring costs; but we 
can’t guarantee surplus funds will be available the next year. That is why Baltimore County 
always has used its fund balance to pay for one-time projects, not ongoing expenses. It’s “pay as 
you go” in action: pay cash for what you can afford now while making sure you don’t 
overcommit to costs you won’t be able to cover down the line.  
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In my first budget as county executive, we were able to devote only $636,000 of the General 
Fund to capital construction projects using PAYGO. Our contribution to capital projects has 
grown steadily since then, and with the approval of this budget, we will use more than $102 
million from the fund balance to support the FY16 capital budget, an increase of $51 million 
over last year. This will still leave us with about $207 million in unappropriated fund balance, 
placing our reserves at a healthy11.1 percent of our estimated FY16 revenues.  

Fund balances occur only because we are conservative in our budgeting process. We identify 
savings at every level and develop new efficiencies to save us money down the road. We also 
oppose actions that threaten to harm our tax base, and we work hard to keep our expenses down.   

This year’s total Operating Budget is $1.96 billion, an increase of 4.7 percent over last year. 
Once again, the budget falls below the County Council’s spending affordability guidelines. 

In recognition of the fine performance of our employees, which has allowed us to maintain a 
responsible budget, I propose a three-percent cost-of-living allowance for county workers and an 
additional two percent for teachers, administrators and other certificated school personnel. I also 
propose $1.5 million to upgrade certain positions in the Fire Department and Recreation and 
Parks, as well as some positions represented by FPE and AFSCME, to ensure that these workers 
earn a living wage. We include these increases and upgrades in this proposed budget because, 
frankly, it is the right thing to do. 

This is the foundation on which we build our budgets; it is the basis for how our county does 
business. Our citizens understand this concept because it’s the way we all tend to our family 
budgets: We pay our bills. We plan ahead. We hold the line on taxes. And we focus on the core 
responsibilities of government – public education, public safety and rebuilding our aging 
infrastructure, all while striving to be innovative, responsible and efficient. 
 

Smart Government 

Those qualities describe what I like to call smart government. We all have heard of smartphones, 
smart technologies, smart solutions, and the like. In this context, smart government means 
finding responsible and innovative ways to increase efficiencies, improve services, and reduce 
costs. It means evaluating the facts and coming up with solutions to whatever problems may 
arise for our departments and programs.  

In Baltimore County, smart government means consolidating where it makes sense, as we did 
with the Departments of Social Services and Health; with Workforce and Economic 
Development; and with IT services for general government and the library system. It means 
sharing resources, such as the Sollers Point Multipurpose Center, which houses a full-service 
library, gymnasium and more; and the PAL center in Cockeysville that serves as both a 
community center and a school gymnasium for Padonia International Elementary School.  

Smart government means leveraging public-private partnerships to make improvements in our 
communities, such as the County Campus building at the Owings Mills Metro Centre, Baltimore 
County’s first transit-oriented development; or the new Soukup Arena recreational facility in 
Perry Hall built in partnership with the Perry Hall Recreation Council; or turf fields in Towson, 
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in partnership with not only rec councils but major businesses. It means using resources like 
Facebook and Twitter to promote our programs and services, and to increase adoptions at our 
animal shelter.  

Smart government means insourcing when it makes sense, such as hiring IT employees to 
implement projects when the cost is lower than contractual services. It means continuing support 
for our county’s nursery and reforestation program – the only full-time local government 
program in Maryland for projects that increase our tree canopy, in turn aiding our stormwater 
management efforts, reducing air pollution, lowering heating and cooling costs, and improving 
our communities’ overall quality of life.  

Smart government in Baltimore County means thinking and planning ahead down to the very last 
detail, because, as we saw this past winter, sometimes it’s the small things, or in this case, the 
mountains – tons of salt – that make all the difference. During a year of unprecedented demand, 
Baltimore County had the salt we needed this past winter because our supply contracts were 
locked in months before the season began.  

Smart government also means using technology to work smarter, not harder. In Baltimore 
County, technology is used in ways once unimaginable to enhance the lives of our citizens. And 
it should not surprise anyone here that our county ranked sixth in the nation in the 2014 Digital 
Counties Survey. Since 2010, our Office of Information Technology (OIT) has taken great 
strides to make county government more efficient – and smarter – by completing 176 technology 
projects, with 57 currently underway and 40 more planned for the remainder of this fiscal year, 
for a total of 273 initiatives. These projects include: 

• Installation and expansion of the county-owned broadband network that includes 18 
branches of the Baltimore County Public Library, all campuses of the Community 
College of Baltimore County, 25 county facilities housing multiple agencies, and nine 
more county schools, bringing the total number of connected schools to 59. This fiscal 
year, OIT is connecting 146 sites to our Baltimore County Optical Network, giving the 
County a faster, more reliable network with 10 times more bandwidth at about a tenth of 
the cost. This has reduced the amount we spend for connectivity by more than $1.5 
million annually, and we expect those savings to increase as more sites are connected. 

• OIT’s Operational Excellence, or OpEx, initiatives analyze county operations and help 
our departments and programs work more effectively through improved technology and 
work processes, saving the County millions since 2013. 

• The conversion of county vehicles into “electronic mobile offices” gives employees in 
the Police Department and the County’s Animal Control and Code Enforcement 
Divisions more time in the field to serve more people. 

• To save time and increase the efficiency of our response to emergencies, we have 
equipped every county ambulance with a mobile hotspot, giving crews instant access to 
911 Call Center data. All of our first responders can now complete reports remotely and 
send real-time data to hospitals, allowing them to accept more calls for service and 
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provide emergency rooms with potentially life-saving information about incoming 
patients.  

Each of these initiatives demonstrates how we use technology to deliver services more efficiently 
while saving taxpayer money. This is smart government in action. This year’s Technology Fund 
is budgeted at $9.2 million, providing continued support for multiple technology initiatives, 
including $1.5 million for the next stage of our broadband fiber expansion, during which we will 
connect all remaining county high schools and many elementary and middle schools. We will 
also connect emergency response facilities in our Police, Fire and Health Departments, which 
will reduce costs and improve communications during emergencies. We propose $1.5 million to 
fund implementation of several OpEx initiatives, including a project to integrate systems and 
streamline operations in the Department of Health and Human Services. Funds also will provide 
for implementation of the “No Wrong Door” system, which will allow citizens to apply for 
services just once, making their information instantly accessible to multiple agencies offering 
health, financial crises, homeless and aging services.  

We include funding to begin a project to integrate the county’s IT systems that support the 
management and maintenance of our entire infrastructure, streamlining operations and giving our 
Public Works employees better technology to help them keep our county going in every sense of 
the word. And we include $3.2 million to continue important school security technology 
initiatives. 

For the first time, we will implement electronic background checks for volunteers in our 
Department of Recreation and Parks Recreation Council programs. The County will fully fund 
this $330,000 annual expense in response to a legislative initiative spearheaded last year by 
Council Chair Bevins. 

I want to take this opportunity to publicly recognize Director Rob Stradling and his entire 
Information Technology team for their hard work and dedication.  
 

Investing in our Communities  

Baltimore County’s commitment to smart government and fiscal responsibility has allowed us to 
make significant investments in our communities in recent years. For example, Baltimore 
County’s new $23 million single stream recycling Material Recovery Facility (MRF) efficiently 
processes residential recyclables and will have generated a projected $10 million in revenue by 
the end of this fiscal year. And last year, more than 2,100 tons of debris and pollutants were 
stopped before reaching the Chesapeake Bay thanks to our expanded street sweeping program – 
an accomplishment made possible by $1.6 million in storm water remediation fees.  

To better serve our county’s pet lovers, we have built four dog parks, with one more underway, 
and construction has started on a state-of-the-art, $6.5 million animal services facility. I am 
proud of the tremendous progress our Animal Services Division personnel have made over the 
last few years, and this modern facility will only further that progress. I also look forward to the 
implementation of a pilot program to manage our feral cat population, as well as finding new 
ways to promote pet adoptions, vaccinations, microchipping and spay/neuter services. To better 
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control our homeless pet population, this budget includes a proposed $197,000 for the addition of 
two satellite spay/neuter sites on the east and west sides of the county.  

To give our two-legged residents more places to gather, experience nature or get fit, we invested 
$15.5 million over the last two years to build and improve parks, bikeways, walking trails, and 
recreation and community centers. In this proposed budget, we continue to invest in our 
communities with $683,000 to improve efficiency in maintaining the County’s 395 baseball 
fields. We also commit $3.2 million for turf fields and to create more open space in the Towson 
area. With $800,000 in private funding from the Baltimore Ravens, Caves Valley Partners and 
the Towson and Towsontowne Recreation Councils, this new investment brings the total number 
of turf fields in Baltimore County to 18, dispersed throughout the county, including Merritt Point 
Park in Dundalk.  

George Washington Carver once said, “How far you go in life depends on your being tender with 
the young, compassionate with the aged, sympathetic with the striving, and tolerant of the weak 
and strong. Because someday in your life you will have been all of these.” We in Baltimore 
County recognize the importance of providing a social safety net for our county’s most 
vulnerable citizens, and over the past few years, we have made significant investments to support 
their wellbeing. Last year we contributed $1 million to support the efforts of the County’s 
Homeless Outreach Street Team and the Maryland Food Bank, as well as funds for our rapid re-
housing partners and the establishment of a Shelter Diversion Pilot Program.  

We also contributed $14 million, along with $5 million each from the State of Maryland and 
MedStar Health, for the design of the new, $24 million Eastern Family Resource Center on the 
grounds of Franklin Square Hospital, which, when completed, will provide medical care, training 
assistance, and transitional housing with separate shelters for men, women and children. On the 
west side, we invested $4 million for the construction of a new homeless shelter at Spring Grove 
Hospital that will open this summer.  

To better serve those most in need, in this budget we propose a $100,000 increase in emergency 
funds for the Department of Social Services’ cold weather emergency programs, providing 
shelters, warming centers and utility assistance. 

Through our budgetary actions, we invest in our citizens’ wellbeing and quality of life. And the 
lion’s share of our budgets over the past five years has focused on the foundation of those goals – 
education, public safety and rebuilding our aging infrastructure.  
 

Education 

I recently learned a striking statistic about Baltimore County: in all of human history, fewer than 
600 people have experienced spaceflight, and three of them – Astronauts Reid Wiseman, Robert 
Curbeam and Tom Jones – are graduates of the Baltimore County Public Schools. These men are 
just three of the countless Baltimore County standouts educated in our classrooms, and they 
serve as a reminder that we must continue updating our schools for the 21st century to ensure our 
children and grandchildren have those very same opportunities to dream big and aim high. 
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Today we are in the midst of our ambitious Schools for Our Future program to modernize our 
schools and address rising enrollment. Eighty percent of our schools are more than 40 years old, 
and our school population is projected to increase by more than 6,000 students in the next 10 
years. As such, we have committed record funding of nearly $430 million county dollars over the 
next six years for school renovation and construction, supplemented with requested state funding 
of at least $230 million. The total investment in our county schools for the decade from 2011 to 
2021 will be an unprecedented $1.3 billion dollars.  

Simply put, this educational initiative will reap benefits for generations. At its conclusion, we 
will have modernized our schools, eliminated all current and projected overcrowding, and will 
have a surplus of 6,000 elementary school seats to accommodate future growth. Before the 
program began, just 48 percent of our schools were air-conditioned. When we complete the 
program, 97 percent of our schools will be air-conditioned, including every elementary and 
middle school.   

In FY16, we include nearly one million dollars in startup costs for the new Lyons Mill 
Elementary School in Owings Mills, which will also alleviate overcrowding at New Town and 
Woodholme Elementary Schools. We include in this budget almost $30 million to complete 
funding for new Catonsville, Westowne and Relay Elementary Schools, and $700,000 for an 
addition to Westchester Elementary School. 

Last year’s budget included design funds for the new Lansdowne and Victory Villa Elementary 
Schools, with construction scheduled to begin in 2017. The budget I present today includes 
design funding for a new elementary school in the northeast area, with construction slated to 
begin in 2017 as well. We also include more than $16.3 million over the next two years for new 
roofs at 10 schools throughout the county, a worthy effort that will require additional state 
funding to complete.  

Yet, for all the good work we are doing at the elementary school level, we also recognize that we 
have persistent maintenance needs at several of our high schools, many of which were built well 
before our county’s astronauts were even born. We propose an initial $80 million of county 
funds for renovation and repair, including air-conditioning at four high schools – Dulaney, 
Lansdowne, Patapsco, and Woodlawn – as part of a systemic renovation plan that will need 
matching state dollars. These four schools were the lowest-ranked high school facilities on the 
school system’s mechanical, electrical and plumbing evaluations and will require a multi-year 
effort to resolve.   

We also include $4 million to finish the renovation of Pikesville High School, an important 
project supported by Councilwoman Vicki Almond and Mrs. Jill Kamenetz, a proud Pikesville 
High graduate. In addition, we will fund several maintenance upgrades at Randallstown High 
School, including boys’ locker replacements. I particularly want to thank Speaker Pro Tem 
Adrienne Jones for securing $500,000 in state funding for this project, along with the rest of our 
tenth district delegation.  

While we continue our commitment to rebuilding and improving our aging school facilities, our 
plans for BCPS must not be limited to bricks and mortar. Anthropologist Margaret Mead offered 
some timeless insight when she said, “We are now at a point where we must educate our children 
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in what no one knew yesterday, and prepare our schools for what no one knows yet.” It is for that 
reason we have invested upwards of $20 million in recent years to give our students the tools 
they need to succeed in the age of supercolliders, 3D printers and awe-inspiring tweets from 
outer space.  

This budget supports the further modernization of our school system by investing $5.6 million in 
instructional materials for its digital conversion, which will create 21st century learning 
environments for our students, teachers and school staff.  

Once again, we will fund our $1.6 billion school system budget above maintenance of effort 
level. And significantly, we propose use of $34.3 million in PAYGO funds for BCPS capital 
projects as part of a funding increase of $31.2 million over fiscal year 2015.  

I thank Dr. Dance and all of Team BCPS for their continued leadership and results-oriented 
approach to educating our most precious citizens in this fast-paced and ever-changing world. Our 
school system’s modernized facilities, along with its significant advances in the use of digital 
devices, second language instruction, and the increased focus on STEM studies and achievement 
goals, will ensure that Baltimore County’s students will be equipped to lead the nation. 

In terms of higher education and lifelong learning, we include a $2 million increase above 
maintenance of effort for the Community College of Baltimore County to prevent a rise in tuition 
costs. Our new director of the Baltimore County Public Library, Paula Miller, has hit the ground 
running and is working well with stakeholders and county government to manage one of the 
finest library systems in the country. I look forward to reviewing her new strategic plan for the 
County’s libraries.  
 

Public Safety  

There is no government responsibility more critical to the success of the communities it serves 
than the protection of its citizens; therefore, we have invested greatly in our public safety 
agencies.  

Over the past decade, Baltimore County has witnessed remarkable success in reducing crime. 
Thanks to deliberate crime-fighting strategies, the Baltimore County Police Department has 
driven down total crime by a projected 18 percent since 2006 – despite an increase in population 
that has added more than 41,000 residents in that time. Part 1 Violent Crime – the most serious 
crimes, including homicide, robbery, aggravated assault and rape – fell by an astounding 29 
percent during this period. 

When crime does occur, our police department excels at clearing cases – arresting suspects and 
building cases that lead to successful prosecutions, getting criminals off our streets. Our case 
clearance rates far exceed state and national averages. This is a credit to the expertise and 
dedication of our officers and detectives, aided by our commitment to provide the necessary 
tools and resources.  

General Colin Powell once said, “Trust is the essence of leadership.” With recent events from 
Ferguson, Missouri, to North Charleston, South Carolina, drawing widespread media attention, 
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law enforcement agencies across the nation face intense public scrutiny, struggling to find ways 
to cultivate supportive relationships with the communities they serve. Here in Baltimore County, 
we can be proud that our police recognize their responsibility to maintain the public trust, and we 
continue to explore strategies and technologies that enhance transparency. Our officers recently 
began using Tasers equipped with cameras so that we can better understand and evaluate what 
happens during high-stress incidents, and a departmental committee is completing a study of the 
complex issue of police body cameras. The Department also has embraced social and web-based 
media as a vehicle for accessibility and communication. 

We are equally proud of our fire department. When it comes to fighting fires, aiding the trapped 
or injured and saving lives, Baltimore County has one of the best-prepared and best-equipped 
fire departments in the nation. We have allocated millions of dollars in recent years for new fire 
apparatus and specialized tools to help firefighters and EMS personnel do their jobs. All of our 
firefighters recently trained in new best practices for fire suppression, and the Fire Department 
promoted 31 new paramedics to help meet the growing demand for emergency medical services 
in our county.  

As Baltimore County’s population becomes more diverse, we have made a commitment to 
further diversify our public safety workforce. In order to remain successful, the rank and file, as 
well as the command staff of our first responders must reflect and understand the variety of 
people we serve. The most recent police promotions created the most diverse command staff in 
the Police Department’s history. The Baltimore County Fire Department continues to be one of 
the nation’s leaders in the employment of women, with a rate of 20 percent; making history in 
2014 when, for the first time, it assigned a woman, Battalion Chief Jennifer Utz, to command the 
Fire-Rescue Academy.  

We continue our commitment to diversifying the Baltimore County Police Department in fiscal 
year 2016 with increased funding of more than $600,000 for the recruitment of qualified police 
cadets and officers. We also include $800,000 to expand Fire Department operations, allowing 
for the deployment of four additional medic units to reduce emergency response time. To support 
these additional medic units, plus other initiatives in the Fire Department, this budget includes 
almost $300,000 for two additional division chiefs. We also propose a 5.5 percent increase to 
$290 per month for the volunteer firefighters in our Length of Service Award Program, and a 
$250,000 increase as an incentive for volunteer fire companies to staff their medic units. 
Requested by the Baltimore County Volunteer Fire Association, this increase for EMS subsidies 
brings the total incentive to nearly $2 million.  

I thank Police Chief Jim Johnson, Fire Chief John Hohman and the men and women of their 
departments for their outstanding service in protecting our communities. 
 

Rebuilding our Aging Infrastructure 

Everyone in Baltimore County – from our police officers and firefighters, to our school bus 
drivers, to our county’s families and businesses – everyone depends on local government to 
maintain and improve our 673 bridges and nearly 8,000 miles of roads, water lines and sewage 
lines.  
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Water main breaks and sewage overflows are occurring more frequently, which is not surprising 
considering that 60 percent of Baltimore County's water and sewer pipes have reached or 
surpassed the average 50-year life span. More than half of the County's pipes were installed 
before 1970, with the majority in the 1950s. The County’s sewage treatment facilities and the 
City’s water filtration plants, for which county users pay a pro-rata consumption share, all were 
built between 1911 and 1956. Every pipe and facility is truly showing its age, with water main 
breaks and sewage leaks threatening reliability, health and safety. 

The County has completed an inspection of the entire system – more than 3,000 miles of sewer 
line and 117 pumping stations in 23 sewer sheds – and we are now moving forward with the 
implementation of the necessary repairs identified in those evaluations.  

At the same time, miles and miles of pipe and hundreds of manholes and house connections have 
already been relined or repaired. In addition, more than half of the sewage pumping stations have 
been completely modernized or replaced, and additional projects are on the horizon. 

Other recent investments include the $14 million White Marsh Run Stream Restoration and 
Sewer Project that began last fall to update the infrastructure and prevent a torrent of pollution 
and excess nutrients from eroding the stream and choking nearby waterways, all while solving a 
longstanding sewage problem in the community. We also have made significant investments 
over the past four years to repair and resurface roads, including the projects on Owings Mills 
Boulevard and Campbell Boulevard to be completed this year.  

Speaking of boulevards…as you all know, the last few years have brought some very bad 
weather, wreaking havoc upon our roads. Recognizing this immediate need, we are proposing 
$45 million over the next two fiscal years for a sustained commitment to road resurfacing 
projects throughout the county. We also include $300,000 in engineering costs for sidewalk 
improvements on Windsor Mill Road, a long-awaited project championed by Councilman Jones, 
Delegate Sydnor and others.  

These public works infrastructure projects are not just a priority, they are crucial to maintaining 
safety and a high quality of life in our county.  

I would like to thank Director Ed Adams and the entire Department of Public Works for the 
outstanding work they do each and every day for the citizens of this county – especially after 
such a difficult winter season. Well done! 
 

Economic Development 

Today, thanks to the investments we have made in our communities, Baltimore County is a place 
where more people live, more people work, and more businesses invest.  

We have worked hard to keep Baltimore County a place where businesses create a cycle of 
economic success. Our economic and workforce development focus starts with asking businesses 
what they need, and more often than not, our county’s small businesses tell us they need flexible 
financing to help them grow.  
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Baltimore County’s new Boost Funds are providing capital to small, minority- and women-
owned businesses. Thanks to a Boost Fund loan, Michele’s Granola, which sells to 250 stores 
across the country, just moved into larger production space in Timonium. Thanks to Boost 
Funds, Amethyst Technologies, a biotech firm at the bwtech@UMBC business incubator, can 
now hire 20 new employees. And thanks to Boost, veteran-owned Aegis Mechanical Contracting 
at Federal Center in the Woodlawn Enterprise Zone now has more working capital.  

This is business support – and business success – in action. This, too, is smart government.     

Companies tell us that a steady stream of well-trained workers also is vital to their success. Last 
year, there were more than 40,000 visits to our career centers; visits by people such as Candy 
Kriegar, who learned how to leverage her experience as a small business owner to land an 
administrative position with Utility Line Corporation. Toyota Financial Services found Desitini 
Daniels, who rebooted her career after an employment contract ended, and RG Steel worker 
Robert Goode got the career counseling he needed to get hired as a welder. 

We must be doing something right. In the last four years, our 21,000 Baltimore County 
businesses have attracted billions in private investment countywide, increasing our tax base and 
allowing us to maintain stable tax rates for everyone.  

Drive around the county – you will see construction cranes in Owings Mills, White Marsh-
Middle River, Halethorpe, and more, including two new headquarters rising in Sparks for Kelly 
and Associates and U.S. Lacrosse.   

Downtown Towson alone has attracted close to $1 billion in recent private investment, including 
a state-of-the-art entertainment complex, new-to-the-county restaurants, Baltimore County’s first 
Whole Foods, and more than 2,600 new apartments that are attracting residents to this new urban 
vibe.   

The redevelopment of Sparrows Point has the potential to be the most important driver of new 
jobs and investment in the region. New local ownership shares our vision of Sparrows Point as a 
revived center for port-related industries, logistics and advanced manufacturing. There is quite 
simply no other location like it along the Eastern Seaboard – and Dundalk and all of Baltimore 
County will benefit.     

All of this solid private investment and a strengthening economy have lowered our 
unemployment rate, which dropped from 8 percent in 2010 to 5.9 percent this past February. 
There are 414,000 county residents working today, almost one-third of the total employment in 
the Baltimore metro area. 
 
I thank Department of Economic and Workforce Development Director Will Anderson and his 
entire team for their excellent service to the people of this county.  
 

Baltimore County’s Legacy 

Baltimore County’s businesses, its government, and its people share a common vision for a 
bright future — not merely over the next five or ten years, but for generations to come.  
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We ask ourselves, “What do we want our county to be 50 or 100 years from now? What kind of 
place do we want to leave to our children and grandchildren?”  

Answering these questions requires more than just responsible budget management. It requires 
the practice of smart government, which enables us to invest in our vision for this county’s 
future. We want to build the foundation for a way of life that will be cherished long after we’ve 
passed the torch to those who will follow. We demand a Baltimore County where everyone is 
valued – a place that everyone is proud to call home. As we move forward, with our goals in 
focus and within reach, let us remember the sage advice of W.E.B. DuBois, who said, “Now is 
the accepted time – not tomorrow, not some more convenient season. It is today that our best 
work can be done and not some future day or year. It is today that we fit ourselves for the greater 
usefulness of tomorrow. Today is the seed of time; now are the hours of work; and tomorrow 
comes the harvest.” 

And that, my fellow citizens, is the essence of smart government.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Kevin Kamenetz 
County Executive 
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$ 3.066 BILLION
BALTIMORE  COUNTY  TOTAL  FY 2016  OPERATING  BUDGET  AT  A  GLANCE

Property Tax
29%

Income Tax
24%

Fees & Other Revenue
9%

Service Taxes
5%

Federal Aid
6%

State Aid
24%

Fund Balance
3%

WHERE THE MONEY COMES FROM

General Gov't
3%

State Mandated

WHERE THE MONEY GOES

Total Operating Budget  (Excludes Enterprise Funds)
General Fund $1,953,036,730
Special Fund 1,112,988,142

$3,066,024,872

Schools, College, & 
Libraries
60%

Public Safety
12%

Public Works
3%

Human, Recreation & 
Community Services

4%

Economic & 
Community Dev

3%

Non Departmental
14%

3% 1%
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OPERATING BUDGET OVERVIEW 
 
  The Fiscal Year 2016 General Fund Operating Budget of $1,953,036,730  is an  increase of 
4.7 %, or $88.1 million, from the adjusted FY 2015 budget. Most of the increase stems from  items 
considered  one‐time  in  nature  such  as  general  funds  for  the  Capital  Budget  ($50.6  million 
appropriation) and ancillary costs associated with the Cost of Living Adjustment ($10.8 million). 
  
  The  budget’s  on‐going  spending  falls  within  the  guideline  established  by  the  Spending 
Affordability  Committee  (SAC). Under  SAC  guidelines,  the  budget  (excluding  capital  /  one‐time 
items as well as matching funds for grants) could grow by 3.5%. The basic growth factor allowed 
under the SAC guidelines reflects estimated personal income growth in Baltimore County. 
 
  There are no new  taxes  levied  to  fund  the General Fund budget. Our  income  tax  rate of 
2.83% is unchanged and the real property tax rate will remain at $1.10 per $100 of assessed value. 
The  personal  property  rate  remains  at  $2.75  and  the  Homestead  Assessment  Growth  Cap 
continues at 4%.   
 
  As in previous years the FY 2016 operating budget funds all eligible salary increments and 
longevities. The budget also includes a 3% Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) for County employees 
effective  July 1, 2015. COLA  recipients  include general government, Board of Education, Library, 
and Community College employees. An additional 2%, for a total 5% COLA, has been included for 
Board  of  Education  certificated  personnel.    Moreover,  the  budget  includes  funding  for 
reclassification upgrades for selected personnel in the fire department and groups represented by 
the  Federation  of  Public  Employees  (FPE)  and  the  American  Federation  of  State,  County  and 
Municipal Employees (AFSCME). 

 
The  FY  2016  budget  includes  a  significant  increase  in  the  Pay‐As‐You‐Go  (PAYGO) 

contribution.  The  FY  2016  operating  budget  includes General  Fund  contributions  to  the  capital 
budget of $101.8 million. Total PAYGO, all funds, is $123.3 million, a $32 million increase from FY 
2015. 

 
The FY16 capital budget and capital  improvement program continues the Schools for Our 

Future  program  initiated  in  FY15  to  accelerate  the  construction  of  new  and  replacement 
elementary school seats to relieve overcrowding.  

 
The  County’s  enterprise  funds  include  the  Public  Schools  Food  Service  Fund,  the 

Community College Auxiliary Fund, and the Metropolitan District Water & Sewer Fund Enterprise.  
These  funds  are  business‐type  activities  that  establish  fees  and  charges  designed  to make  the 
funds  self‐supporting.    Enterprise  funds  are  not  appropriated  in  the Operating Budget,  but  are 
included  for  information  purposes  to  provide  a  complete  picture  of  this  government’s  total 
finances. 
 

For  FY  2016,  the  Total Operating Budget  (which  includes  the General  Fund,  the Gifts & 
Grants  Fund,  direct  State  aid  to  the  Board  of  Education  and  Community  College,  etc.)  totals 
$3,066,024,872.    It reflects  a 4.5% increase over  the  adjusted  FY  2015  appropriation of  
$2,935,172,919.    The Government‐wide  Total  (Total Operating Budget plus  Enterprise  Funds)  is 
$3,324,819,905, a 4.1% increase over the adjusted FY 2015 level. 
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FY15 General Fund 
Adjusted 

Appropriation
FY16 

Appropriation
$ Increase / 
(Decrease) % Change

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
County Executive 1,015,938                1,060,184             
Office of Budget and Finance 8,300,065                8,453,569             
Administrative Office 1,483,452                1,594,908             
Vehicle Operations/Maintenance 228,350                   222,370                
Office of Law 2,852,582                2,595,161             
Department of Planning 3,214,168                3,314,046             
Office of Human Resources 3,281,435                3,716,722             
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 8,694,948                8,889,626             
Property Management 32,775,992              33,928,558           
County Council 2,091,681                2,218,796             
County Auditor 1,550,310                1,602,315             
Board of Appeals 229,172                   225,368                
Office of Information Technology 23,791,813              25,963,418           

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 100,399,928            104,873,066        

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Department of Health 20,501,621              21,550,611           
Department of Social Services 7,292,651                7,795,975             
Department of Aging 4,433,816                4,341,165             
Environmental Protection and Sustainability 5,157,921                4,926,569             

CULTURE AND LEISURE SERVICES
Department of Libraries 33,079,623              32,764,153           
Department of Recreation and Parks 10,485,829              10,884,361           
Organization Contributions 8,118,005                8,357,666             

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Economic and Workforce Development 1,229,836                1,195,797             

Subtotal 280,209,136           290,474,404         10,265,268           3.66%
STATE MANDATED AGENCIES

Circuit Court 4,578,614                4,732,087             
Orphans Court 228,295                   229,146                
Board of Elections 4,226,393                6,049,706             
State's Attorney 8,579,206                8,613,397             
County Sheriff 5,516,864                5,095,976             
Cooperative Extension 253,195                   258,738                

Subtotal 23,382,567              24,979,050           1,596,483              6.83%
PUBLIC SAFETY

Department of Corrections 35,752,391              35,868,066           
Emergency Communications Center 12,175,052              12,258,077           
Police Department 195,854,818            198,513,945        
Fire Department 92,725,260              93,647,357           

Subtotal 336,507,521           340,287,445         3,779,924              1.12%
EDUCATION

Community College 46,734,048              49,593,018           
Department of Education 780,108,619            824,029,701        

Subtotal 826,842,667           873,622,719         46,780,052           5.66%
NON DEPARTMENTAL

Debt Service 102,844,663            111,991,467        
Retirement and Social Security 108,149,698            110,432,120        
Insurance 131,847,638            126,605,502        
Reserve for Contingencies 1,000,000                1,000,000             
Contribution to Capital Budget 48,104,665              67,452,800           
Local Share 6,053,080                6,191,223             

Subtotal 397,999,744           423,673,112         25,673,368           6.45%

TOTAL 1,864,941,635        1,953,036,730      88,095,095           4.72%

FY 2016 GENERAL FUND BUDGET BREAKDOWN
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BUDGET MID 2015 BUDGET
AGENCY FY 2015 ADJUST. TRANS ADD DELETE FY 2016

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 14 14
CIRCUIT COURT 91 (1) 1 91
ORPHANS' COURT 5 5
BOARD OF ELECTIONS  12 12
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE 124 (2) 122
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 13 13
CORRECTIONS 463 463
STATE'S ATTORNEY 120 120
OFFICE OF LAW 33 (4) 29
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 44 44
HUMAN RESOURCES 44 4 1 49
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER 190 190
POLICE DEPARTMENT 2,519 8 2,527
FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,062 2 1,064
PERMITS, APPROVALS & INSPECTIONS 186 2 188
COUNTY SHERIFF 95 (5) 90
LIQUOR BOARD  24 24
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT  288 (9) 279
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 541 2 (2) 5 546
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 185 11 2 (1) 197
DEPARTMENT OF AGING 283 283
UNIVERSITY OF MD EXTENSION 2 2
DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION & PARKS 189 (15) 174
ENVRNMNTL PROTECTION & SUSTAINABILITY 95 1 (5) 91
COUNTY COUNCIL 36 36
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY AUDITOR 18 18
BOARD OF APPEALS 9 9
ECONOMIC & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 11 11
LOCAL MANAGEMENT BOARD 3 3
HOUSING OFFICE 48 11 59
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 27 27
OFFICE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 204 14 (9) 209
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 865 865
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 46 4 50
OTHER AUTHORIZED POSITIONS
SOCIAL SERVICES ‐ STATE 10 10
ELECTIONS ‐ STATE 26 26
UNIVERSITY OF MD EXTENSION ‐ STATE 8 8
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 50 50

SUBTOTAL 7,983 40 (9) 21 (37) 7,998

OTHER AUTHORIZED POSITIONS
(SHOWN AS FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS)
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 1,936.1 (7.10) 1,929.0
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 14,625.7 127.50 14,753.2
DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARIES 477.7 (1.6) 9.00 485.1

TOTAL ALL POSITIONS  25,022.5 38.4 0.0 148.5 (44.1) 25,165.3

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS ‐ ALL FUNDS
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% CHANGE  % CHANGE 
FY 1987 FY 1991 FY 1995 FY 2011 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 15‐16 FY 87‐ 16

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
COUNTY EXECUTIVE 17 19 16 14 14 14
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 21 34 18 23 13 13
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE 202 225 174 173 124 122
CENTRAL SERVICES 12 15 9
OFFICE OF LAW 37 55 39 30 33 29
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 53 66 55 49 44 44
OFFICE OF HUMAN RESOURCES 53 67 59 40 44 49
PERMITS, APPROVALS & INSPECTIONS 194 213 181 188 186 188

     PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 332 410 346 381 288 279
COUNTY COUNCIL 30 39 38 37 36 36
COUNTY AUDITOR 9 13 16 19 18 18
BOARD OF APPEALS 10 10 10 10 9 9
OFFICE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 113 142 120 213 204 209
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 112 88 67 59 50 50

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 620 658 525 531 541 546
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 53 69 92 214 185 197
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES ‐ STATE 20 20 18 12 10 10
DEPARTMENT OF AGING 298 372 328 303 283 283
ENVIRON. PROTECTION & SUSTAINABILITY 116 115 114 119 95 91
LOCAL MANAGEMENT BOARD 0 0 0 7 3 3

CULTURE AND LEISURE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS 187 196 147 196 189 174
DEPT. OF REC. AND PARKS ‐ ENT FUNDS 135 153 168
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTRIBUTIONS 2 4 0

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 13 27 17 21 11 11
HOUSING OFFICE 33 41 46 59 48 59
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 32 23 17 30 27 27
COMMUNITY CONSERVATION 12 40 12
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 48 54 64 45 46 50

PUBLIC WORKS 1,295 1,389 998 968 865 865
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBTOTAL  4,059 4,557 3,694 3,741 3,366 3,376 0.3% ‐16.8%

PUBLIC SAFETY
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 201 258 326 473 463 463
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER 160 185 182 187 190 190
POLICE DEPARTMENT  1,961 2,081 2,060 2,567 2,519 2,527
FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,059 1,206 1,136 1,090 1,062 1,064

PUBLIC SAFETY SUBTOTAL  3,381 3,730 3,704 4,317 4,234 4,244 0.2% 25.5%
STATE MANDATED AGENCIES

CIRCUIT COURT 127 137 138 100 91 91
ORPHANS COURT 4 4 4 5 5 5
BOARD OF ELECTIONS 6 6 6 14 12 12
BOARD OF ELECTIONS ‐ STATE 16 15 15 26 26 26
STATE'S ATTORNEY 64 76 84 124 120 120
COUNTY SHERIFF 66 77 83 104 95 90
LIQUOR BOARD 25 26 25 25 24 24
UNIVERSITY OF MD EXTENSION 3 3 2 2 2 2
UNIVERSITY OF MD EXTENSION ‐ STATE 12 12 12 8 8 8
JUVENILE PROBATIONARY 7 7 0

STATE MANDATED SUBTOTAL  330 363 369 408 383 378 ‐1.3% 14.5%
OTHER AUTHORIZED POSITIONS

COMMUNITY COLLEGE 1,642.0 1,835.0 1,697.0 1,974.0 1,936.1 1,929.0
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 10,018.0 10,314.0 10,997.0 14,606.0 14,625.7 14,753.2
DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARIES 487.0 537.0 446.0 458.0 477.7 485.1

EDUCATION SUBTOTAL (FTE)  12,147.0 12,686.0 13,140.0 17,038.0 17,039.5 17,167.3 0.8% 41.3%

GRAND TOTAL 19,917.0 21,336.0 20,907.0 25,504.0 25,022.5 25,165.3 0.6% 26.4%

ORIGINAL POSITION ALLOCATION ‐ ALL FUNDS
REVISED TO REFLECT ORGANIZATIONAL CHANGES

AGENCY
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FINANCIAL POLICIES AND GUIDELINES 

 

Baltimore County's  financial guidelines, outlined below, set  forth  the basic  framework 
for the development of the FY 2016 Budget.  These guidelines provide direction for evaluating 
both current activities and proposals  for  future programs.   Many of  the guidelines  represent 
long‐standing principles and practices  that have shaped County budgets  in  the past and have 
helped maintain its financial stability.  All of the guidelines are reviewed annually. 

OPERATING BUDGET 

 
1. The  growth  in  the General  Fund Operating  Budget  should  not  exceed  the  growth  in 

personal  income  for  Baltimore  County.    The  Spending  Affordability  Committee's 
projected growth for FY 2016 is 3.5%.  

2. The County will maintain a budgetary control system to ensure adherence to the budget 
and  will  prepare  midyear  reports  comparing  actual  revenues  and  expenditures  to 
budgeted amounts. 

3. The  County will  emphasize  efforts  to  reduce major  cost  centers  such  as  health  care, 
utilities, and worker's compensation claims. 

4. The County will try to pay for current expenses with current revenues with little reliance 
on one‐time resources.  Current expenses may exceed current revenues in order to fund 
one‐time  items  such  as  appropriations  to  the  Revenue  Stabilization  Reserve  Account 
(RSRA) or for Capital budget support. 

5. The County will maintain a relatively stable  level of  inflation‐adjusted expenditures per 
capita. 

6. The County will utilize multi‐year forecasts to evaluate the impact of budget decisions. 

REVENUE 

 
1. The County will try to maintain a diversified and stable revenue system to shelter it from 

short‐term fluctuations in any one revenue source. 
2. The County will follow an aggressive policy of collecting revenues. 
3. The  County will  establish  user  charges  and  fees  at  a  level  related  to  the  full  cost  of 

providing the service.  These fees/charges will be reviewed annually. 

INVESTMENTS 

 
1. The  County  will  invest  public  funds  in  a  manner  which  will  provide  the  highest 

investment  return  with  the  maximum  security  while  meeting  the  daily  cash  flow 
demands  of  the  County  and  conforming  to  all  state  and  local  statues  governing  the 
investment of public funds. 

2. The County's investment officials shall use the "prudent person" standard in the context 
of managing an overall portfolio, considering the probable safety of their capital as well 
as the probable income to be derived.  The County will not borrow funds for the express 
purpose of investing those funds. 
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3. The  County will  diversify  its  investments  by  security  type  and  institution.   With  the 
exception of U.S.  Treasury  securities  and  government  agencies;  authorized pools  and 
money market funds, no more than 50% of the County's total investment portfolio will 
be invested in a single security type. 

4. To the extent possible, the County will attempt to match  investments with anticipated 
cash  flow  requirements.   Unless matched  to a  specific  cash  flow,  the County will not 
directly  invest  in  securities maturing more  than one  year  from  the date of purchase.  
However,  the  County  may  collateralize  its  repurchase  agreements  using  longer 
investments  not  to  exceed  30  years  to maturity.    Reserve  funds may  be  invested  in 
securities exceeding one year if the maturity of such investments are made to coincide 
as nearly as practicable with the expected use of the funds. 

5. Regarding  suitable  investments,  the  County's  investments  will  conform  without 
exception to Section 17‐101 of the Local Government Article and Section 6‐222 of the 
State Finance and Procurement Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. 

6. The  investment  portfolio will  be  designed  to  obtain  a market  average  rate  of  return 
during budgetary and economic cycles, taking into account the County's investment risk 
constraints and cash flow needs. 

7. The County will maintain a system of adequate  internal controls to assure compliance 
with the investment program policy and procedures.  On a regular basis the investment 
policy  will  be  reviewed  by  the  Director  of  Budget  &  Finance  and  the  County 
Administrative Officer with  any modifications made  thereto  approved  by  the  County 
Council. 

DEBT SERVICE 

 
1. The County will seek to maintain its Triple‐A bond rating by establishing maximum debt 

ratios, a  limit above which  it will not  issue additional debt, but would decrease capital 
spending or  increase Pay‐As‐You‐Go  (PAYGO)  financing,  in order  to  control  the  future 
debt service burden. 

2. The  County will  update  its  debt  affordability  study  each  year  in  conjunction with  its 
capital  budget  process.    The  study  helps  the  County monitor  its  debt  position  and 
compliance with debt policies. 

3. The  County  will  not  use  short‐term  borrowing  to  finance  operating  budget 
requirements.  The County has never issued tax or revenue anticipation notes. 

4. The County does not intend to have any fixed rate bond anticipation notes outstanding 
for a period of longer than two years. 

5. The County will maintain a Debt to Full Value ratio in the range of 2.2% to 2.5% Debt to 
Personal Income ratio in the range of 3.3% to 3.6% and debt per capita in the range of 
$2,300 to $2,600. 

6. The County will maintain a Debt Service to Revenues ratio in the range of 8.5% to 9.5%. 
7. The County will ensure that the rapidity of debt repayment on new net tax‐supported 

debt does not fall below 25% retired in 5 years and 50% retired in 10 years.  The County 
currently retires 37% of net tax‐supported debt, excluding pension funding bonds,  in 5 
years and 68% in 10 years. 
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8. The County will budget contributions to PAYGO financing of the Capital Budget  in each 
fiscal  year.    The  County  has  used  PAYGO  financing  since  1964.    The  County's 
contributions to PAYGO financing are as follows for recent fiscal years: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*Prior to FY 2014, PAYGO included only General Funds. Effective FY 2014 PAYGO includes General Funds, Stormwater Management Funds, 
Debt Premium, Sale of Property, Agricultural Preservation Tax revenues, Stormwater and Reforestation Waiver fees, and LOS waiver fees. 

 
9.  The  County  will  maintain  the  self‐supporting  status  of  the  Metropolitan  District 
operations. 

FUND BALANCE 

 
1. Current volatility  in the national economy and potential changes  in  intergovernmental 

aid  requires  the County  to  take  the  fiscally prudent step of  raising  its  target  level  for 
unreserved General Fund balances during this period.  Rather than the long‐term policy 
level of 5% of the revenue budget, the County will try to produce unreserved General 
Fund  balances  near  10%  of General  Fund  revenues  each  year.   Half  of  the  10%,  an 
amount equal to 5% of the revenue budget will be placed in the Revenue Stabilization 
Reserve Account (RSRA) with  limited access for withdrawals.   Such a reserve cushions 
the County against the impact of unforeseen emergencies and economic downturns.   

2. The County will ensure that the ratio of fund balance to revenues does not fall to the 
floor level of 3% for two consecutive years. 

3. The County will insure that any unreserved fund balance in excess of the target level of 
revenues  target  level  will  be  retained  to  provide  only  short‐term  tax  stabilization.  
Excess  reserves  well  above  the  target  level  will  be  eliminated  through  tax  rate 
reductions  or  dedicated  to  one‐time  items  such  as  PAYGO  contributions  in  order  to 
reduce the level of programmed borrowing in support of the Capital Budget. 

 

  PAYGO Amount    PAYGO Amount 
Fiscal Year  (In Millions)  Fiscal Year  (In Millions) 

1991  $4.8 2004  3.0 
1992  1.1 2005  45.3 
1993  1.1 2006  112.3 
1994  9.4 2007  129.9 
1995  4.4 2008  146.9 
1996  1.2 2009  138.5 
1997  20.3 2010  33.1 
1998  40.4  2011  2.6 
1999  93.9 2012  .6 
2000  121.6 2013  13.9 
2001  110.3   2014*  67.1 
2002  65.7 2015  91.3 
2003                          1.0 2016  123.3 
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FY 2015 Base Spending FY 2016 SAC  FY 2016 Budget 

General Fund Operating Budget Appropriations 1,862,304,046$  1,953,036,730$     
Supplemental Appropriation 2,637,589$          ‐$                            
Supplemental Appropriation ‐ Snow Removal 11,300,000$       

Adjusted General Fund Operating Budget Appropriation (A) 1,876,241,635$  1,953,036,730$     
Adjustments

Selected Non‐County Funds
Local Matching Funds (6,053,080)          (6,191,223)             

Capital Related Items
PAYGO (Excluding Operating Costs) (51,223,665)        (101,826,266)         

Reserve Funds
Contingency Reserve (1,000,000)          (1,000,000)             

Adjustments Subtotal (58,276,745)        (109,017,489)         

Other Adjustments
3% Employee Bonus (39,944,384)        ‐                              
3% COLA (Phase‐In, Year 1) ‐                              (38,033,212)           
Fire and Corrections Employee Bonus (93,972)               ‐                              
Snow Removal (11,300,000)        ‐                              
Exclude OPEB Appropriations (Phase‐In, Year 9) (5,667,200)          ‐                              
BCPS State‐Approved One‐Time Costs (11,900,362)        (6,654,211)             

Other Adjustments Subtotal (68,905,918)        (44,687,423)           

Total Adjustments (B) (127,182,663)      (153,704,912)         

FY 2015 Adjusted Spending ‐ Base Year (A‐B) .(C) 1,749,058,972   

Personal Income Growth 5‐Year Average X (D) 1.0350                

FY 2016 Spending Guideline (CxD) (E) 1,810,276,036$  1,799,331,818$     

Maximum Spending Growth 61,217,064$      

Under / (Over) Guideline 10,944,218$         

FORECAST OF THE SPENDING AFFORDABILITY
FISCAL YEAR 2016 GUIDELINE

Calculation of FY16 COLA Phase‐In Amount: FY16 is the first year of a 4‐year phase‐in for recognizing FY16 COLA growth under SAC guidelines.
At least 25% of the FY16 amount budgeted for employee COLAs shall be considered spending subject to the FY16 guideline. Thus, the FY16
COLA totaling $50,710,949 results in $38,033,212 excluded from the Guideline.

Calculation of FY16 OPEB Phase‐In Amount: FY16 is the ninth year of the 10‐year phase‐in for recognizing OPEB funding under the SAC
guideline. At least 90% of the annual required contribution (ARC) shall be considered subject to the guideline. In FY16 the General Fund OPEB
appropriations is 90% phase‐in amount and the entire amount appropriated for OPEB is included in spending subject to the guideline.
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Tax Rate Per Average Residential Tax Bill Adjusted 
Fiscal Year $100 of Assessment Tax Bill *  for Inflation

1975 $1.605 $413 $451
1977 1.555 511 451
1979 1.346 534 404
1981 1.333 631 377
1983 1.346 726 383
1985 1.359 859 420
1987 1.241 878 409
1989 1.251 1,002 428
1991 1 183 1 119 433

AVERAGE RESIDENTIAL TAX BILL FY 1975 ‐ FY 2016

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

$3,000

Tax Bill In Current Dollars

Tax Bill in Constant FY 1975 Dollars

1991 1.183 1,119 433
1993 1.146 1,215 442
1995 1.142 1,296 446
1997 1.142 1,355 442
1999 1.142 1,411 444
2001 1.142 1,458 431
2003 1.115 1,465 417
2005 1.115 1,608 435
2006 1.115 1,706 444
2007 1.100 1,772 449
2008 1.100 1,909 467
2009 1.100 2,055 496
2010 1.100 2,234 539
2011 1.100 2,279 544
2012 1.100 2,315 537
2013 1.100 2,237 511
2014 1.100 2,342 527

Proj. 2015 1.100 2,417 533
Proj. 2016 1.100 2,425 526

* Note: These amounts have been adjusted for the Homestead Tax Credit. Although the Homestead Credit limits the annual
growth in assessment of certain homes to 4%, the overall average tax bill can increase by more than that percentage due
to the growth in assessment on homes which do not qualify for the credit. Beginning in FY 2007, this amount was also
adjusted for the Local Homeowner Tax Credit.
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Under the Baltimore County Charter, Article VII, Section 706(c), the County Executive is required
to identify changes to the Capital Budget recommendations of the Baltimore County Planning
Board. Below is a list of these changes for the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program.

Modifications to the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program Recommendations of the
Baltimore County Planning Board

(In Thousands)

Sewer System

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $84,952 $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $184,952
Planning Board $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $150,000
Difference: $34,952 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,952

01.072 City/county Joint
Use Facilities

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $161,400 $0 $191,400 $0 $191,400 $0 $544,200
Planning Board $191,400 $0 $191,400 $0 $191,400 $0 $574,200
Difference: -$30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$30,000

01.077 Main Relining,
Rehab &
Replacement

Storm Drains

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $4,519 $4,519 $4,519 $4,519 $4,519 $4,519 $27,114
Planning Board $3,802 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,802
Difference: $717 $4,519 $4,519 $4,519 $4,519 $4,519 $23,312

04.009 Stormwater -
Tmdl Reduction

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $16,500
Planning Board $2,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,750
Difference: $0 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $13,750

04.010 Stormwater -
Ms-4
Requirements

Streets and Highways

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $1,500 $0 $1,124 $0 $6,134 $0 $8,758
Planning Board $4,450 $2,000 $6,124 $0 $6,134 $0 $18,708
Difference: -$2,950 -$2,000 -$5,000 $0 $0 $0 -$9,950

05.002 Street
Rehabilitation
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Under the Baltimore County Charter, Article VII, Section 706(c), the County Executive is required
to identify changes to the Capital Budget recommendations of the Baltimore County Planning
Board. Below is a list of these changes for the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program.

Modifications to the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program Recommendations of the
Baltimore County Planning Board

(In Thousands)

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $3,000
Planning Board $500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500
Difference: $0 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,500

05.019 Stormwater -
Streetsweeping
Program

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $24,719 $20,669 $28,000 $0 $20,000 $0 $93,388
Planning Board $16,219 $3,669 $20,000 $0 $20,000 $0 $59,888
Difference: $8,500 $17,000 $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $33,500

05.133 Roadway
Resurfacing

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $63 $63 $750 $0 $1,750 $0 $2,625
Planning Board $63 $63 $1,750 $0 $1,750 $0 $3,625
Difference: $0 $0 -$1,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,000

05.250 Alley
Reconstruction

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $1,380 $875 $225 $0 $7,225 $0 $9,705
Planning Board $6,380 $875 $7,225 $0 $7,225 $0 $21,705
Difference: -$5,000 $0 -$7,000 $0 $0 $0 -$12,000

05.286 Miscellaneous
Intersection
Improvement

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Planning Board $4,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,000
Difference: -$4,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$4,000

05.466 Security Blvd
Extension

Bridges, Culverts and Grade Separations

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $5,775 $375 $6,500 $0 $6,375 $0 $19,025
Planning Board $6,775 $375 $6,500 $0 $6,375 $0 $20,025
Difference: -$1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$1,000

07.002 Minor Bridge
Repair

Refuse Disposal
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Under the Baltimore County Charter, Article VII, Section 706(c), the County Executive is required
to identify changes to the Capital Budget recommendations of the Baltimore County Planning
Board. Below is a list of these changes for the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program.

Modifications to the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program Recommendations of the
Baltimore County Planning Board

(In Thousands)

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $2,435 $0 $6,026 $0 $1,016 $0 $9,477
Planning Board $2,435 $0 $1,026 $0 $1,016 $0 $4,477
Difference: $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000

08.010 Eastern Sanitary
Landfill

Community College

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $1,700 $0 $800 $0 $800 $0 $3,300
Planning Board $800 $0 $800 $0 $800 $0 $2,400
Difference: $900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $900

09.106 Power Plant
Modernization -
All

General Government Buildings

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $9,190 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,190
Planning Board $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Difference: $9,190 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,190

10.018 Enhanced
Productivity Thru
Technology

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $62,898 $0 $17,750 $0 $17,750 $0 $98,398
Planning Board $43,000 $0 $17,750 $0 $17,750 $0 $78,500
Difference: $19,898 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,898

10.036 New Buildings,
Repair,
Renovations,
Minor Addns

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $6,000
Planning Board $1,000 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000
Difference: $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $4,000

10.069 Revenue
Authority Garage
Capital
Maintenance

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $3,000 $0 $1,950 $0 $1,950 $0 $6,900
Planning Board $1,950 $0 $1,950 $0 $1,950 $0 $5,850
Difference: $1,050 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,050

10.601 Library Capital
Maint. & Renov.
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Under the Baltimore County Charter, Article VII, Section 706(c), the County Executive is required
to identify changes to the Capital Budget recommendations of the Baltimore County Planning
Board. Below is a list of these changes for the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program.

Modifications to the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program Recommendations of the
Baltimore County Planning Board

(In Thousands)

Parks, Preservation and Greenways

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $790 $0 $4,550 $0 $4,750 $0 $10,090
Planning Board $780 $0 $1,880 $0 $1,880 $0 $4,540
Difference: $10 $0 $2,670 $0 $2,870 $0 $5,550

12.301 Recreation
Facility
Renovations

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $2,100 $0 $900 $0 $900 $0 $3,900
Planning Board $100 $0 $900 $0 $900 $0 $1,900
Difference: $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000

12.302 Athletic Field
Construction/ren
ovation

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Planning Board $120 $0 $270 $0 $270 $0 $660
Difference: -$120 $0 -$270 $0 -$270 $0 -$660

12.305 Tot Lot & Shared
Facility
Development

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $7,086 $0 $2,950 $0 $2,750 $0 $12,786
Planning Board $7,475 $0 $2,950 $0 $2,750 $0 $13,175
Difference: -$389 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$389

12.307 Community/neig
hborhood Park
Dvlpmnt

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $180 $0 $750 $0 $750 $0 $1,680
Planning Board $525 $0 $1,250 $0 $1,250 $0 $3,025
Difference: -$345 $0 -$500 $0 -$500 $0 -$1,345

12.309 Greenways/strea
m Valleys/trails
Dvlp.

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Planning Board $925 $0 $1,925 $0 $2,125 $0 $4,975
Difference: -$925 $0 -$1,925 $0 -$2,125 $0 -$4,975

12.313 Regional Park
Development
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Under the Baltimore County Charter, Article VII, Section 706(c), the County Executive is required
to identify changes to the Capital Budget recommendations of the Baltimore County Planning
Board. Below is a list of these changes for the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program.

Modifications to the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program Recommendations of the
Baltimore County Planning Board

(In Thousands)

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $100 $0 $2,100 $0 $2,100 $0 $4,300
Planning Board $3,500 $0 $2,100 $0 $2,100 $0 $7,700
Difference: -$3,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$3,400

12.601 Park &
Recreation
Facility
Acquisition

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Planning Board $0 $0 $75 $0 $75 $0 $150
Difference: $0 $0 -$75 $0 -$75 $0 -$150

12.766 Waterfront
Enhancement

Schools

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $10,000 $0 $15,000
Planning Board $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $10,000 $0 $25,000
Difference: $0 $0 -$10,000 $0 $0 $0 -$10,000

13.200 High School
Systemic
Renov., Mods.
And Addns.

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $1,027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,027
Planning Board $23,745 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,745
Difference: -$22,718 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$22,718

13.201 Cen Area New
Construction,
Additions, And
Renovations

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $44,893 $0 $22,810 $0 $10,500 $0 $78,203
Planning Board $35,581 $0 $0 $0 $10,500 $0 $46,081
Difference: $9,312 $0 $22,810 $0 $0 $0 $32,122

13.203 Sw Area New
Construction,
Additions And
Renovations

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $0 $0 $26,250 $0 $6,750 $0 $33,000
Planning Board $10,500 $0 $26,250 $0 $6,750 $0 $43,500
Difference: -$10,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$10,500

13.204 Nw Area New
Construction,
Additions, And
Renovations
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Under the Baltimore County Charter, Article VII, Section 706(c), the County Executive is required
to identify changes to the Capital Budget recommendations of the Baltimore County Planning
Board. Below is a list of these changes for the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program.

Modifications to the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program Recommendations of the
Baltimore County Planning Board

(In Thousands)

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $2,800 $0 $45,620 $0 $6,000 $0 $54,420
Planning Board $26,498 $0 $34,500 $0 $6,000 $0 $66,998
Difference: -$23,698 $0 $11,120 $0 $0 $0 -$12,578

13.207 Ne Area New
Construction,
Additions, And
Renovations

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $0 $0 $12,968 $0 $44,239 $0 $57,207
Planning Board $0 $0 $31,698 $0 $44,239 $0 $75,937
Difference: $0 $0 -$18,730 $0 $0 $0 -$18,730

13.209 School Air
Conditioning
Projects

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $90,284 $0 $14,800 $0 $15,000 $0 $120,084
Planning Board $5,000 $0 $20,000 $0 $15,000 $0 $40,000
Difference: $85,284 $0 -$5,200 $0 $0 $0 $80,084

13.665 Major
Maintenance

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $16,330 $0 $15,000 $0 $15,000 $0 $46,330
Planning Board $2,787 $0 $15,000 $0 $15,000 $0 $32,787
Difference: $13,544 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,544

13.671 Roof
Rehabilitation

Land Preservation

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $1,960 $0 $1,960 $0 $1,960 $0 $5,880
Planning Board $2,075 $0 $2,075 $0 $2,075 $0 $6,225
Difference: -$115 $0 -$115 $0 -$115 $0 -$345

17.001 Agricultural
Preservation

Community Improvements

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $18,000
Planning Board $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $15,000
Difference: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000 $3,000

18.035 Economic
Development
Financing Fund
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Under the Baltimore County Charter, Article VII, Section 706(c), the County Executive is required
to identify changes to the Capital Budget recommendations of the Baltimore County Planning
Board. Below is a list of these changes for the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program.

Modifications to the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program Recommendations of the
Baltimore County Planning Board

(In Thousands)

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $25,000 $0 $1,000 $0 $1,000 $0 $27,000
Planning Board $24,000 $0 $1,000 $0 $1,000 $0 $26,000
Difference: $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

18.100 Countywide
Improvements

Waterway Improvement Fund

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $831 $0 $831 $0 $831 $0 $2,493
Planning Board $1,721 $0 $1,721 $0 $1,721 $0 $5,163
Difference: -$890 $0 -$890 $0 -$890 $0 -$2,670

21.100 Watershed
Restoration

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100
Planning Board $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Difference: $100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100

21.107 Gunpowder
Watershed
Restoration

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $1,415 $0 $415 $0 $415 $0 $2,245
Planning Board $665 $0 $665 $0 $665 $0 $1,995
Difference: $750 $0 -$250 $0 -$250 $0 $250

21.111 Gwynns Falls
Watershed
Restoration

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $5,377 $5,377 $5,377 $5,377 $5,377 $5,377 $32,265
Planning Board $5,377 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,377
Difference: $0 $5,377 $5,377 $5,377 $5,377 $5,377 $26,887

21.400 Stormwater -
Restoration And
Retrofit

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $701 $701 $701 $701 $701 $701 $4,209
Planning Board $701 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $701
Difference: $0 $701 $701 $701 $701 $701 $3,507

21.401 Stormwater -
Planning &
Monitoring
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Under the Baltimore County Charter, Article VII, Section 706(c), the County Executive is required
to identify changes to the Capital Budget recommendations of the Baltimore County Planning
Board. Below is a list of these changes for the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program.

Modifications to the FY 2016 Capital Budget and Program Recommendations of the
Baltimore County Planning Board

(In Thousands)

Recommendation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 Total
Executive $667 $667 $667 $667 $667 $667 $4,000
Planning Board $667 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $667
Difference: $0 $667 $667 $667 $667 $667 $3,334

21.402 Stormwater -
Sustainability
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Class of Projects Number Project Title Amount
Storm Drainage System 2040002 Storm Drain Repairs & Enhancements $1,856,250
Storm Drainage System 2040009 Stormwater ‐ TMDL Reduction $4,518,974
Storm Drainage System 2040010 Stormwater ‐ MS‐4 Requirments $2,750,000

$9,125,224

Streets and Highways 2050002 Street Rehabilitation $1,050,000
Streets and Highways 2050019 Stormwater ‐ Street Sweeping Program $500,000
Streets and Highways 2050133 Roadway Resurfacing $7,618,750
Streets and Highways 2050250 Alley Reconstruction $62,500
Streets and Highways 2050286 Miscellaneous Intersection Improvement $875,000
Streets and Highways 2050301 Curbs, Gutters and Sidewalks $2,625,000

$12,731,250

Bridges 2070002 Minor Bridge Repair $125,000
  $125,000

Operational Buildings 2100018 Enhanced Productivity Thru Technology $9,190,300
Operational Buildings 2100036 Bldg Repairs, Renov/Minor Additions $37,889,465
Operational Buildings 2100069 Revenue Authority Garage Capital Maintenance $1,000,000
Operational Buildings 2100601 Library Capital Maint. & Renov. $1,050,000

$49,129,765

Recreation and Parks 2120016 Neighborspace $75,000
Recreation and Parks 2120301 Recreation Facility Renovations $275,000
Recreation and Parks 2120302 Athletic Field Construction/Renovation $1,500,000
Recreation and Parks 2120307 Community/Neighborhood Park Development $500,000

$2,350,000

Schools 2130665 Major Maintenance $34,373,466
$34,373,466

Land Preservation 2170001 Agricultural Preservation $460,000
$460,000

Community Improvements 2180035 Economic Development $3,000,000
Community Improvements 2180100 Countywide Improvements $5,000,000

$8,000,000

Waterway Impr. Program 2210110 Patapsco Watershed Retor. ‐ Reforestation Waiver $100,000
Waterway Impr. Program 2210114 Back River Watershed Restor. ‐ Reforestation Waiver $200,000
Waterway Impr. Program 2210400 Stormwater ‐  Restoration and Retrofit $5,377,450
Waterway Impr. Program 2210401 Stormwater ‐ Monitoring $701,472
Waterway Impr. Program 2210402 Stormwater ‐ Sustainability $666,700

$7,045,622

Total Contribution to the Capital Budget $123,340,327

PAYGO Contribution to the Capital Budget

Beginning in FY 14, Pay‐As‐You‐Go (PAYGO) funds is defined to include funding provided to the Capital Budget from a variety 
of sources which would offset the County's need to issue debt. The FY2016 Operating Budget includes General Fund 
contributions to the Capital Budget in programs entitled "Contributions to Capital Budget".  The General Fund contribution 
for capital projects is in programs 001‐058‐5801and 001‐035‐3520, totaling $67,452,800 and $34,373,466, respectively. 
Funds totaling $14,514,596 will be transferred from anticipated Stormwater Fees revenues into various capital projects. 
Additionally, anticipated Debt Premium, Agricultural Transfer Tax, Reforestation Waiver Fees, and LOS Waivers totaling 
$5,889,465, $460,000, $300,000, and $350,000, respectively. The capital projects into which these funds are to be 
appropriated is as follows: 
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Class of Projects Number Project Title Amount

Storm Drains 2040002 Storm Drain Repairs & Enhancements $1,856,250
$1,856,250

Streets and Highways 2050002 Street Rehabilitation $1,050,000
Streets and Highways 2050133 Roadway Resurfacing $7,618,750
Streets and Highways 2050250 Alley Reconstruction $62,500
Streets and Highways 2050286 Miscellaneous Intersection Improvement $875,000
Streets and Highways 2050301 Curbs, Gutters and Sidewalks $2,625,000

$12,231,250

Bridges 2070002 Minor Bridge Repair $125,000
$125,000

Operational Buildings 2100018 Enhanced Productivity Thru Technology $9,190,300
Operational Buildings 2100036 Bldg Repairs, Renov/Minor Additions $32,000,000
Operational Buildings 2100069 Revenue Authority Garage Capital Maintenance $1,000,000
Operational Buildings 2100601 Library Capital Maint. & Renov. $1,050,000

$43,240,300

Recreation and Parks 2120302 Athletic Field Construction/Renovation $1,500,000
Recreation and Parks 2120307 Community/Neighborhood Park Development $500,000

$2,000,000

Schools 2130665 Major Maintenance $34,373,466
$34,373,466

Community Improvements 2180035 Economic Development $3,000,000
Community Improvements 2180100 Countywide Improvements $5,000,000

$8,000,000

Total Contribution to the Capital Budget $101,826,266

General Fund Contribution to the Capital Budget

The FY 2016 Operating Budget includes General Fund contributions to the Capital Budget in the programs entitled 
"Contributions to Capital Budget". The contribution for capital projects is in  programs 001‐058‐5801 and 001‐035‐3520, 
totaling $67,452,800 and $34,373,466, respectively. The capital projects into which these funds are to be appropriated 
are as follows:
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GLOSSARY 
 
Accrual Basis  
A basis of accounting in which transactions are recognized at the time they are incurred, as opposed 
to when cash is received or spent. 
 
Agency  
A department or principal office of the County Government such as the Police Department or the 
Office of Law; or a board, institution, commission or other governmental unit receiving County 
funding such as the University of Maryland Cooperative Extension. 
 
Appropriation  
An authorization by the County Council to spend up to a specified dollar amount for an approved 
project or program during any given fiscal period. 
 
Assessable Base  
The total value of real and personal property in the County for the purposes of taxation.  It is not the 
market value of the property.  The State Department of Assessments and Taxation determines the 
assessable base. 
 
Authorized Positions  
Employee positions included in the adopted budget that can be filled during the fiscal year. 
 
Balanced Budget  
The Laws of the State of Maryland require all local governments to adopt an annual budget that is 
in balance.  A budget is balanced if the projected expenditures do not exceed the resources available 
to pay for those expenditures.  The resources may include current year revenues, as well as monies 
available from Fund Balance. 
 
Bond  
An interest-bearing certificate of indebtedness sold by the County as a means of borrowing funds.  
The bond promises payment of the original investment plus interest by a specified date or dates in 
the future.  A General Obligation (G.O.) bond is a type of bond that is backed by the full faith, 
credit and taxing power of the government.  Bonds typically involve long-term indebtedness to pay 
for capital projects. 
 
Bond Rating  
A valuation of the ability of a government agency to repay its debt on schedule.  Bond ratings are 
issued by private rating agencies based on factors such as the amount of debt incurred and the 
economic and demographic characteristics of the borrowing government.  The higher the rating, the 
lower the cost of selling bonds.  The 3 major rating agencies, Fitch, Standard & Poor's, and 
Moody's, have given Baltimore County bonds the highest “Triple A” rating. 
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Budget  
A plan for coordinating income and expenses during a given fiscal year.  State law and the County's 
Charter require that the County's budget be in balance, i.e., total expenditures cannot exceed total 
funding. 
 
Budgetary Basis  
This refers to the basis of accounting used to estimate financing sources and uses in the budget.  
This generally takes one of three forms: GAAP, cash, or modified accrual.  Baltimore County’s 
basis is modified accrual. 
 
Bureau  
An organizational unit within a department or office that comprises more than one program.  The 
activities of a bureau are so self-contained that it could function as a separate department.  The 
Department of Public Works is an example of a department that contains bureaus.   
 
Capital Budget  
The plan of the County to receive and expend funds for capital projects active during the first fiscal 
year of the Capital Improvement Program.  The Capital Budget is financed by bonds, grants, and 
developer funds and by contributions from the County General Fund. 
 
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)  
A six-year plan for the provision of the County's long-term facility and infrastructure needs 
(buildings, roads, parks and other elements of the Capital plant).  The plan, which is updated 
biennially, schedules by fiscal year the proposed capital construction phases and related expenditure 
and financing needs expected to occur during the six-year period.  It is integral to the County's 
financial plan and is the basis for bond issuance.  The funding of projects in the five years beyond 
the Capital Budget Year is not appropriated and therefore is subject to change with each new 
Budget Year. 
 
Capital Project  
Major construction, acquisition, or renovation activities, which add value to a government’s 
physical assets or significantly increase their useful life.  Projects are also called capital 
improvements or capital expenditures. 
 
Collective Bargaining Agreement  
A legal contract between the employer and a verified representative of a recognized bargaining unit 
for specific terms and conditions of employment (e.g., hours, working conditions, salary, fringe 
benefits, and matters affecting health and safety of employees). 
 
Component Units  
Legally separate organizations for which the elected officials of the primary government are 
financially accountable.  In addition, the nature and significance of their relationship with the 
primary government are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity’s financial statements 
to be misleading or incomplete.  The Baltimore County Public Schools, the Baltimore County 
Public Libraries, and the Community College of Baltimore County are component units of 
Baltimore County government. 
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Constant Dollars  
The real value of goods and services after adjustment for inflation. This adjustment is made so that 
comparisons of price levels in different years may be done more equitably. 
 
Contingency Reserves  
Monies budgeted for unanticipated expenses or emergencies that may arise during a fiscal year.  As 
set forth in the County Charter, general fund contingencies cannot exceed 3 percent of the budget. 
 
Cost-Of-Living-Adjustment (COLA)  
General increase in employee salary scales that may be given during a fiscal year. 
 
Current Dollars  
Unlike Constant Dollars, price levels used in comparisons have not been adjusted to remove the 
effects of inflation. 
 
Debt Service  
The annual requirement to finance the County's outstanding indebtedness incurred in support of the 
Capital Improvement Program.  It includes both the periodic payment of interest and the redemption 
of principal. 
 
Deficit  
The excess of an entity’s liabilities over its assets or the excess of expenditures or expenses over 
revenues during a single accounting period. 
 
Economic Stabilization  
Cash reserve account that does not lapse at the end of each fiscal year.  Instead, surplus revenues at 
the end of any year will accrue in this account until the total in the account reaches 5% of the 
current year's General Fund Revenues.  After reaching that 5% cap, additional payments into the 
account can only be made with the approval of the County Executive and County Council, however, 
interest can accrue to this account.  Funds can be removed from this account only in the event of an 
operating deficit at the end of a fiscal year or with the approval of the County Executive and a 
majority plus one of the County Council. 
 
Enterprise Fund  
An Enterprise fund is used to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner 
similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the County is that the costs of providing 
services to the general public be financed through user charges.  The Metropolitan District 
Watershed Sewer Fund, the Community College book store, food services, and child care centers 
are examples of such a fund.  Enterprise Funds are not appropriated in the Operating Budget, but are 
included in the Government-wide Operating Funds.     
 
Expenditure / Expense  
An expenditure is a payment of cash on the transfer of property or services.  An expense is a charge 
incurred, whether paid immediately or unpaid. 
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Fiscal Year  
Year running from July 1 through June 30, designated by the calendar year in which it ends.  This 
constitutes the County's annual financial operating cycle. 
 
Fixed Assets 
Assets of long-term character that is intended to continue to be held or used, such as land, buildings, 
machinery, furniture, and other equipment. 
 
Fringe (or Employee) Benefits  
Contributions made by a government to meet its commitments or obligations for Social Security, 
and the various retirement, medical and insurance plans. 
 
Full Faith and Credit  
A pledge of a government’s taxing power to repay debt obligations. 
 
Full-time Equivalent Positions (FTE)  
A part-time position converted to the decimal equivalent of a full-time position.  For example, a 
part-time secretary working for 28 hours of a normal 35-hour workweek would be equivalent to .8 
of a full-time position. 
 
Function  
A group of related activities aimed at accomplishing a major service or regulatory program for 
which a government is responsible (e.g., public safety). 
 
Fund  
A separate budget/accounting grouping with its own revenues and appropriations.  The general 
fund, for example, covers most of the daily operations of the County agencies and is funded by a 
variety of taxes and other revenues. 
 
Fund Balance  
The account which serves the function of the owner's equity account in profit-seeking entities.  An 
available balance in this account is the cumulative result of actual revenues exceeding expenditures 
over time.  Bond rating agencies use Fund Balance levels as a means of evaluating a government's 
ability to cover unanticipated shortfalls in revenue projections or emergency expenditures that arise 
during the year.  One measure of the sufficiency of Fund Balance is the ratio of the Unreserved 
Fund Balance at the end of a fiscal year and the total amount of revenues raised during that fiscal 
year.  Many credit analysts feel that a Triple A rated county should have an ending fund balance 
(including funds in the Economic Stabilization account) that is at least 5% of budget. 
 
General Fund  
The primary operating fund of the County, used to account for all County revenues not designated 
for a special purpose.  All local tax dollars are channeled into the General Fund, which supports 
most general purpose County government services and day-to-day operations, including police, fire, 
and education. 
 
 

Page 97



General Government  
The function of government comprised of the central administrative offices such as: Executive, 
County Council, Budget & Finance, Law, Human Resources, Information Technology, Planning, 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections, and Vehicle Operations. 
 
Intergovernmental Revenue 
Funds received from federal, state and other local government sources in the form of grants, shared 
revenues, and payments in lieu of taxes. 
 
Internal Service Funds  
Internal Service Funds are used to finance, administer, and account for the provision of goods or 
services by one agency for other agencies within the County government on a cost reimbursement 
basis (for instance, vehicle maintenance or printing services).  These funds do not have a separate 
appropriation in the Operating Budget.   
 
Managing For Results (MFR)   
MFR is the County’s new strategic planning process that emphasizes achieving measurable results 
by setting organizational goals and deploying resources based on desired program outcomes. 
 
Maintenance of Effort 
In order to qualify for increased State Aid, Maryland counties must maintain the same level of local 
funding support to the Public Schools and to the Community College as it provided in the prior 
fiscal year.  For the Public Schools, this level of support is measured on a per student full-time 
equivalent basis.  For the Community College, this level of support is measured on a total dollars 
basis.  Debt services and contributions to the capital budget are not included in these calculations.   
 
Metropolitan District  
This sewer and water operating district was created as a separate and financially self-supporting 
entity under the jurisdiction of the County to supply water and to provide sewerage and drainage 
systems to residents of the County living within certain prescribed areas.  The water system is 
actually an extension of the Baltimore City system, which draws water from County reservoirs, 
treats the water, and then returns it to County residents at cost.  The Metropolitan District, which 
lies within the Urban Rural Demarcation Line, is expanded from time to time. 
 
Modified Accrual  
The basis of accounting under which revenues are recognized when they become susceptible to 
accrual, that is, when they become both measurable and available to finance expenditures of the 
fiscal period.  Expenditures are generally recorded at the time liabilities are incurred. 
 
Non County Funds  
Certain agencies (e.g., Board of Education) receive direct funding from outside of Baltimore 
County government.  While these funds are identified in preparing the County's total operating 
budget, these monies never pass through the County's Treasury. 
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Non-Departmental  
Budgetary unit established to record expenditures not related to the government services of an 
individual department.  These units consist of Debt Service, Retirement Contributions, Insurance 
Contributions, Contribution to the Capital Budget, Local Share Matches to Grants, and the Reserve 
for Contingencies. 
 
Object Class 
Each program's budget is divided into major groupings of expenditures (object classes) on the basis 
of goods or services purchased (e.g., personal services, supplies and materials, additional 
equipment, etc.). 
 
Object Line  
Each object class is further divided into specific items of expense.  Supplies and Materials may be 
divided into items such as Office Supplies, Operational Supplies, Uniforms, and Motor Fuel. 
 
Operating Budget  
The Annual budget that supports the day-to-day operations of County agencies for a single fiscal 
year.  The Operating Budget includes all services and programs planned, as well as their 
expenditure requirements and revenue estimates to support the stated level of activity.  The 
operating budget may be divided into two parts: the General Fund Budget and the Special Fund 
Budget. 
 
Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) 
In June 2004, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued its formal Statement 
No. 45 – Accounting and Financial Reporting for Employers for Post-employment Benefits Other 
Than Pensions.  This Statement established requirements that standardize the methods used to 
account for non-pension post-employment benefits, commonly referred to as “other post-
employment benefits” or “OPEB”.  In order to implement these changes, governments must 
quantify and recognize the cost of OPEB attributable to former and current employees.  The County 
must implement this standard for its fiscal year beginning July 1, 2007. 
 
Pay-As-You-Go Basis (PAYGO) 
A term used to describe a financial policy by which capital projects are financed from current 
revenue in the operating budget rather than through borrowing. Effective FY 2014, these include 
general funds, certain storm water fee revenue, debt premium, sale of property, agricultural 
preservation tax revenue, storm water and reforestation waiver fees, and LOS waiver fees.  
 
Performance Measures  
Demand, Output, Result, Efficiency measures are the system of customer-focused indicators that 
lets an organization know if it is meeting the components of its strategic plan, i.e., its mission, 
issues, and results. 
 
Personnel Services  
Expenditures for salaries or wages of a government’s employees.  In some governments, but not 
Baltimore County, personnel services would include fringe benefits. 
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Program  
The County Charter requires that the budget be appropriated by program.  A program may 
encompass an entire agency (e.g., County Auditor) or it may be a sub-unit, within an agency, with 
its own appropriation.  Animal Control is a program within the Department of Health.  Refuse 
Collection is a program within the Bureau of Solid Waste Management within the Department of 
Public Works.  Local Shares is an example of a non-departmental program that receives its own 
appropriation. 
 
Regression Analysis 
Regression analysis is the process of producing estimates of a revenue source's future yield by 
determining the statistical, linear relationship between one or more independent variables (e.g., 
mortgage interest rates) and one dependent variable (e.g., transfer tax revenues) and using the 
regression equation to produce the estimates. 
 
Resources  
Total amounts available for appropriation including estimated revenues, fund transfers, and 
beginning balances. 
 
Revenue  
Sources of income financing the operations of government. 
 
Special Funds  
A fund established to account for special taxes or other revenues required by law or contractual 
agreement to be used only for specified purposes and which therefore must be kept separate from 
other County monies.  The Health Department's Special Supplemental Food Program for Women, 
Infants & Children (WIC) is an example of an activity supported by special funds. 
 
Spending Affordability Committee (SAC)  
The Spending Affordability Committee, composed of three Council members and two at- large 
members, submits its recommendations to the County Council and County Executive by February 
15 of each year.  These recommendations are meant to limit spending such that the cost of 
government services does not grow at a faster pace than the growth in the County’s economy as 
measured by the growth in personal income of County citizens.  This reporting date allows the 
Executive time to consider the Committee's recommendations before his formal presentation of the 
proposed budget to the Council on or before April 16 each year.  These recommendations are 
advisory in nature and do not prohibit the Executive from proposing a budget with a greater level of 
funding. 
 
State Mandated  
In Maryland, local governments are required to fund the operational costs of several state-related 
agencies.  These agencies operate in accordance with State law with little local control.  Some of the 
agencies reflect the activities of an elected official whose position is established in the Maryland 
constitution and therefore beyond the direct control of the County Executive and County Council. 
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Taxes  
Compulsory charges levied by a government for financing services performed for the common 
benefit of the people.  This term does not include specific charges made against particular persons 
or property for current or permanent benefit, such as assessments. 
 
Tax Year  
For Income Tax purposes, the Tax Year is the same as the calendar year.  For Real Property Taxes 
and all other taxes, the tax year is the same as the fiscal year, i.e., the 12-month period beginning 
July 1st. 
 
Trend Analysis 
Trend or Time series revenue forecasting is the process of producing estimates of a revenue source's 
future yield based on a set of historical data that occurred over an extended period of time (e.g., 15 
or more time periods).  Based on its history, it may be assumed that the revenue may grow by a 
similar percent in a future period. 
 
Unreserved Fund Balance 
 The portion of a fund’s balance that is not restricted for a specific purpose and is available for 
general appropriation. 
 
Urban Rural Demarcation Line (URDL)  
The urban areas of the county were those that have or would receive public water and sewer 
infrastructure, and therefore would accommodate development, including employment, retail, and 
residential uses.  In the rural areas, reliance on private well and septic systems would limit the 
amount of development that could be accommodated, and thereby help ensure the area’s continued 
use for agricultural and natural resource protection and low-density rural residential uses. 
 
User Charges  
The payment of a fee for direct receipt of a public service by the party who benefits from the 
service. 
 
Zero-Based Budgeting  
ZBB is a program-based budgeting approach that seeks to avoid incremental decision-making.  
Each program or activity is broken into service packages and must be justified as cost effective in 
its own right.   
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